Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2016, pro forma to take into account the Merger and the issuance of
our Series A Preferred Stock, was approximately $(2,906,115) million, or $(0.08) per share (on an as-converted basis
with respect to our outstanding shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock). �Net tangible book value� is total assets
minus the sum of liabilities and intangible assets. �Net tangible book value per share� is net tangible book value divided
by the total number of shares outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale of the common stock in this offering at the public offering price set forth on the cover
page of this prospectus supplement and after deducting estimated placement agent fees and expenses payable by us,
our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2016 would have been approximately $343,885 or $0.01
per share of common stock (on an as converted basis with respect to our outstanding shares of Series A Convertible
Preferred Stock). This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.09 per share to
our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $4.99 per share to investors
participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution per share to investors participating in this
offering:

Public offering price per share $ 5.00
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2016 (pro forma) $ (0.08)
Increase per share attributable to this offering $ 0.09
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2016 after this offering $ 0.01
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering $ 4.99
The information above is as of September 30, 2016 and excludes, as of that date:

� all shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options and warrants, and restricted stock
units, then outstanding or outstanding as a result of the Merger; and

� approximately 3,169,949 shares of our common stock issuable upon conversion of a convertible secured note
(excluding accrued interest) that were entered into as a result of the Merger.

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

Pursuant to an engagement agreement dated January 4, 2017, we engaged Chardan Capital Markets, LLC (�Chardan
Capital� or the �Placement Agent�) as our exclusive placement agent to solicit offers to purchase the shares in this